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Pharma‘ Bureau
1ssued show-cause
notice for collusion

By Our Staff Reporter

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of
Pakistan (CCP) on Tuesday issued a show-cause
notice to Pharma Bureau for prima facie engaging in
collusive activities and unreasonably increasing the
prices of various medicines.

Pharma Bureau is the association of multinational
pharmaceutical companies and is part of the Oversees
Investors’ Chamber of Commerce and Industry.

The CCP took suo motu notice and conducted the
inquiry against Pharma Bureau and its members for
prima facie unreasonably increasing the prices of
various medicines through collusive practices.

The inquiry report revealed that sharing of informa-
tion by Pharma Bureau and its members constituted
prima facie violation of Section 4 of the Comperition
Act. As part of the inquiry, the commission also con-
ducted a search and inspection of the Pharma Bureau
early this year during which the associarion fully coop-
erated with the inspection team of CCP and handed
over the relevant record for examination

The inquiry report concluded that the Pharma
Bureau and its members appear to have been involved
in sharing of strategic and commercially sensitive
information, providing updates and overview of prices,
cost, profits, demand, and the industry as a whole.

The report further stated that this information was
used to deliberate upon and prepare recommenda-
tions, agreements and decisions on increase in prices
of various pharmaceutical products by the companies
through the platform of Pharma Bureau.

It would be pertinent to mention here that Section
4 of the Act, inter alia, prohibits trade associations
from taking decisions on commercial matters of its
members such as pricing, production, and sales etc.

Itis well-established principle of competition law that
not only formal and informal price-fixing agreements,
understandings and decisions, bur also exchange of
commercially sensitive information and setting prices,

‘among other things, between the competitors by them-
selves or through the medium of their association(s)
reduces uncertainty for each of the participant as to the
conductof their competitors, which results in restriction
competition by object and ultimately consumer harm.
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It would be pertinent to
mention here that Section 4 of
the Act, inter alia, prohibits
trade associations from taking |’
decisions on commercial mat-
ters of its members such as
pricing, production, and sales
etc. As per the inquiry report,
the sharing of above informa-
| tion by Pharma Bureau and its
members constitute prima
facie violation of Section 4 of
'the Act. I
=

Pha ‘Companies
(MPCs) and is p'aﬂ.-'gl' the
Oversees Investors' Chamber
of Commerce and Industry. |/
The Commission took suo |t
moto notice and conducted ||
the inquiry against Pharma Bu- | ¢
reau and its members for ¢
Prima facie unreasonably in- |¢
creasing (he prices of various | ¢
medicines through collusive | ¢
practices. 4

“As part of the inquiry, the
Commission also conducted a
search and inspection of the
Pharma Bureau early this year
under Section 34 of the Com-
petition Act during which the
Bureau fully cooperated with
the inspection team of CCP
and handed over the relevant
record to CCP for examina-
tion.

The enquiry report con-
*|cluded that the Pharma Bu-
reau and its members appear
-| to have been involved in shar-
ing of strategic and commer-
cially sensitive information,
providing  updates  and
averview of prices, cost, prof-
its, demand, and the industry
as a whole. The report further
stated that this information
was used Lo deliberate upon
and prepare recommenda-
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Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has com-
pleted an inquiry and issued a show-cause notice to the
'Pharma Bureau for prima facie engaging in collusive ac-
tivities in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

Pharma Bureau is the association of multinational phar-
maceutical companies (MPCs) and is part of the Oversees
Investors' Chamber of Commerce and Industry. The Com-
mission took notice and conducted the inquiry against Phar-
ma Bureau and its members for prima facie unreasonably
increasing the prices of various medicines through collu-
sive practices.

As part of the inquiry, the Commission also conducted a
search and inspection of the Pharma Bureau early this year
under Section 34 of the Competition Act during which the
Bureau fully cooperated with the inspection team of CCP
and handed over the relevant record to CCP for examina-
tion.

The enquiry report concluded that the Pharma Bureau
and its members appear to have been involved in sharing
of strategic and commercially sensitive information, pro-
viding updates and overview of prices, cost, profits, demand,
and the industry as a whole. The report further stated that
this information was used to deliberate upon and prepare
recommendations, agreements and decisions on increase
in prices of various pharmaceutical products by the com-
panies through the platform of Pharma Bureau.

It would be pertinent to mention here that Section 4 of
the Act, inter alia, prohibits trade associations from taking
decisions on commercial matters of its members such as
pricing, production, and sales etc*As per the inquiry report,
the sharing of above information by Pharma Bureau and
its members constitute prima facie violation of Section 4
of the Act. Itis well-established principle of competition
law that not only formal and informal price-fixing agree-
ments, understandings and decisions, but also exchange of
commercially sensitive information and setting prices,
among other things, between the competitors by themselves
or through the medium of their association(s) reduces un-
certainty for each of the participant as to the conduct of their
competitors, which results in restriction of competition by
object and ultimately consumer harm.
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‘Staff Report

ISLAMABAD: The
‘Competition Commission of
Pakistan (CCP) has completed
an inquiry and issued a show
cause notice to the Pharma
Bureau for prima facie engag-
ing in collusive activities in
violation of Section 4 of the
Competition Act, 2010.

Pharma Bureau is the
association of Multinational
Pharmaceutical  Companies
(MPCs) and is part of the
Oversees Investors' Chamber
of Commerce and [ndustry.
The commission iook suo

motu notice and conducted
the “inquiry against Pharma
Bureau and its members for

rima facie unreasonably
increasing the prices of vari-
ous medicines through collu-
sive practices.

As part of the inquiry,
the commission also con-
ducted a search and inspec-
tion of the bureau earlier this
year under Section 34 of the
Competition  Act  during
which the bureau fully coop-
erated with the inspection
team of CCP and handed
over the relevant record to
CCP for examination,

The enquiry report con-
cluded that the Pharma Bureau
and its members appear o
have been involved in sharing
of strategic and commercially
sensitive information, provid-
ing updates and overview of
prices, cosl, profits, demand,
and the industry as a whole,
The report further stated that
this information was used to
deliberate upon and prepare
recommendations, agreements
and decisions on increase in
prices of various pharmaceuti-
cal products by the companies
through the  platform of
‘Pharma Bureau.

It would be pertinent to
‘mention that section 4 of the
act, inter alia, prohibits trade
associations from taking deci-
sions on commercial matters of
its members such as pricing,
production, and sales etc. As
per the inquiry report, the shar-
ing of above information by
- Pharma Bureau and 1gts mem-
bers constitte prima facie vio-
! lation of Secton 4 of the Act.
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ima facie unreasonably increasing the
ces of various medicines through
collusive practices. Pharma Bureau is an
association of multinational pharmaceutical
-companics and is part of the Oversces
 Investors* Chamber of Commerce and
 Industry. As part of the inquiry, the 3
- Commission also conducted a search and
inspection of Pharma Bureau early this
~ year under Section 34 of the Competition
Act during which the Bureau fully
cooperated with the inspection team of the
'CCP and handed over the relevant records
for examination. The enquiry report
concluded that the Pharma Bureau and its
members appear to have been involved in
sharing of strategic and commercially
sensitive information, providing updates
‘and overview of prices, cost, profits,
demand, and the industry as a whole. This
information was used to deliberate upon
and prepare recommendations, agreements
and decisions on increase in prices of
various pharmaceutical products by the
companies through the platform of Pharma
Bureau. It would be pertinent to mention
here that Section 4 of the Act, inter alia,
prohibits trade associations from taking
decisions on commercial matters of its
members such as pricing, production, and
sales ete. As per the mnquiry report, the
 sharing of above information by Pharma
. Bureau and its members constitute prima
facie violation of Section 4 of the Act. [ js
a well-established principle of competition
law that not only formal and informal
price-fixing agreements, understandings
and decisions, but also exchange of
commercially sensitive information and
setting prices, among other things,
between the competitors by themselves or
through the medium of their association(s)
reduces uncertainty for each of the
participant as to the conduct of their
competitors, which results in restriction of
competition by object and ultimately,
consumer harm. .
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CCP issues show cause notice fo

Pharma Bureau for collusive activities

ISLAMABAD, November 8: The
Competiion ~Commission  of
Pakistan (CCP)on Tuesday complet-
ed an inquiry and issued a show
cause notice to the Pharma Bureau
for prima facie engaging in collusive
activities in violation of Section 4 of
the Competition Act, 2010.

- Pharma Bureau is the association
of Multinational Pharmaceutical
Companies (MPCs) and is part of

the Oversees Investors' Chamber of -

Commerce and Industry. The
Commission took suc miotu notice
and conducted the inquiry against
Pharma Bureau and its members for
prima facie unreasonably increasing

the prices of various medicines
through collusive practices.

As part of the inquiry, the
Commissien also conducted a
search and inspection of the Pharma
Bureau early this year under Section
94 of the Competition Act during
which the Bureau fully cooperated
with the inspection team of CCP and
handed over the relevant record to
CCP for examination.

The enquiry report concluded that
the Pharma Bureau and its mem-
bers appear to have been involved in
sharing of strategic and commercial-
ly sensitive information, providing
updates and overview of prices, cost.

profits, demand, and the industry as
a whole.

The report further stated that this
information was used to deliberate
upon and prepare recommenda-
tions, agreements and decisions on
increase in prices of various phar-
maceutical products by the compa-
nies through the platform of Pharma
Burean.

It wouid be pertinent to mention
here that Section 4 of the Act, inter
alia, prohibits trade assocjations
from taking decisions on commer-
cial matters of its members such as
pricing, production, and sales efc. -
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